that time, to the school fund of that town in which the beasts were distrained.

SEC. 9. If any person without authority of law and without first paying the damages and costs, takes such beasts after being distrained, out of the possession of the person making distress, or out of the possession of the sheriff, constable or poundmaster, as the case may be, without his consent, then such person shall be deemed to have committed a misdemeanor and shall be punished therefor by fine not exceeding one hundred (100) dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding three (3) months, and shall also be liable in double the amount of damages committed by such beasts to the person injured thereby.

SEC. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 22, 1889.

## CHAPTER 379.

[S. F. No. 548.]

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM THE VILLAGE OF RED LAKE FALLS, POLK COUNTY, AND TO ATTACH THE SAME TO THE TOWN OF RED LAKE FALLS IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the southwest quarter (sw  $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section twenty-one (21), and the west half of the northwest quarter (w $\frac{1}{2}$  nw $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section twenty-one (21), and the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter (se $\frac{1}{4}$  ne $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section twenty-one (21), all in town one hundred and fifty-one (151) north, of range forty-four (44) west, be, and the same is hereby detached from the village of Red Lake Falls, Polk county, and the same is hereby attached to and made a part of the town of Red Lake Falls in said county for all purposes whatsoever the same as if it had never been included within the corporate limits of said village.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 15, 1889.